
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS LOK SABHA  UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 365 TO BE ANSWERED ON FEBRUARY 03, 2022 TARGETS UNDER SWACHH BHARAT MISSION-URBAN  NO. 365.   SHRIMATI RATHVA GITABEN VAJESINGBHAI:  Will the Minister of State for HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:    (a)  the in-depth details of the Open Defecation Free (ODF) Urban Local Bodies (ULBs) in the country;   (b) whether the Government has recognized priority districts of Gujarat or at the national level to achieve cent-percent target and if so, the details thereof;  (c) the details of cities declared ODF+ and ODF++ in the country including the State of Gujarat;  (d) whether the Government has data of target achieved by the Government under Swachh Bharat Mission-Urban, if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor; and  (e) whether the Government is facing any problems while constructing toilets in ULBs and if so, the reasons therefor and the steps taken by the Government in this regard?
  ANSWER THE MINISTER OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS (SHRI HARDEEP SINGH PURI) (a) to (c) : All houses in urban areas, including in Gujarat, that did not have access to toilet facilities, were prioritised to be provided with individual household toilets or with Community Toilets, as the case may be.

Contd..p.2/-


- 2 - Under SBM-U, 4,371 Urban Local Bodies (ULBs) out of the 4372 ULBs in the country, have been declared as Open Defecation Free (ODF).   4,316 out of 4372 ULBs have been ODF certified through third party verification process.   3,339 out of 4372 ULBs have been certified as ODF+. An ODF+ city/ ULB require all its Community and Public Toilets (CT/PTs) to be operated and maintained as per the protocol for ODF+ rating, ensuring their functionality and proper maintenance for continued usage.   961 out of 4372 ULBs have been certified as ODF++. An ODF++ city/ULB require it to address complete sanitation value chain, i.e., safe containment, evacuation, transportation, processing and disposal of faecal sludge and septage from CT/PTs and ensuring that no untreated sludge is discharged into open drains, water bodies or in open fields.  The State-wise details of the ULBs, including in Gujarat, which are certified as ODF, ODF+ and ODF++  is at Annex-I. (d): The physical progress made under the Swachh Bharat Mission -Urban (SBM-U) since its inception on October 2, 2014 is at Annex-II.  (e): No specific problem regarding construction of toilets in ULBs has been brought to the notice of the Union Government. As may be seen in Annex-II, the targets in construction of both Individual Household toilets (IHHLs) and CT/PTs under SBM-U have been exceeded.  *****


Annex-I as referred in reply to para (a to c) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.365 due for reply on 03.02.2022 regarding “Targets under Swachh Bharat Mission – Urban”. Name of State/UT No. of ULBs certified in the State/ UT ODF ODF+ ODF++ Andhra Pradesh 110 104 7 Andaman and Nicobar 1 1 1 Arunachal Pradesh 23 0 0 Assam 96 27 0 Bihar 131 24 0 Chandigarh 1 1 1 Chhattisgarh 168 168 169 Dadra Nagar Haveli & Daman Diu 3 2 0 Delhi 5 4 3 Goa 14 14 0 Gujarat 171 165 111 Haryana 81 66 14 Himachal Pradesh 61 26 2 Jammu and Kashmir 80 18 0 Jharkhand 42 41 3 Karnataka 272 152 2 Kerala 93 31 0 Ladakh UT 2 0 0 Madhya Pradesh 383 380 296 Maharashtra 391 388 213 Manipur 27 3 0 Meghalaya 10 1 0 Mizoram 23 0 0 Nagaland 19 0 0 Odisha 114 91 21 Puducherry 5 3 0 Punjab 170 166 66 Rajasthan 192 126 9 Sikkim 7 3 0 Tamil Nadu 666 500 0 Telangana 74 116 9 Tripura 20 6 0 Uttar Pradesh 666 644 31 Uttarakhand 99 63 3 West Bengal 96 5 0 Total 4316 3339 961


Annex-II as referred in reply to part (d) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.365 due for reply on 03.02.2022 regarding “Targets under Swachh Bharat Mission – Urban”. (i). Toilet construction : Type of Toilets Target Completed Percentage Progress Individual House Hold Latrines (IHHL) 58.99 Lakh Units 62.64 Lakh Units (More than 100%) Community/Public Toilets (CT/PT) 5.08 Lakh Seats 6.21 Lakh Seats (More than 100%)
 (ii). Open Defecation Free (ODF) status : ODF certification type Target No. of ULBs declared ODF ODF All 4372 ULBs of the Country 4371 ODF+ 3339 ODF++ 961 (iii). Solid Waste Management : The Door to Door collection is being practiced in 97.01 per cent of the wards, i.e., in 86,454 out of the total 89,112 Wards. Source Segregation is being practiced in 87.58 per cent of the wards, i.e., in 77,961 out of the total 89,112 Wards. Against 14 per cent in 2014, processing of municipal solid waste is 71 per cent of the total waste generated per day, i.e., waste processed is 1,02,104 Tonnes Per Day (TPD) out of total 1,43,808 TPD of waste generated. *****

